A unique place. An inspiring future. He Wāhi Tūhāhā. He Āmua Whakaohooho.



#### **Community & Services Committee**

3 April 2025

#### Report for Agenda Item | Rīpoata moto e Rāraki take [2]

#### **Department: Community Services**

#### Title | Taitara: Proposed Reserves to Vest in the Whakatipu

Purpose of the Report | Te Take mō te Pūroko

The purpose of this report is to consider recommending to Council the vesting of eight reserves in the Southern Corridor and Shotover Country in Whakatipu Basin.

Recommendation | Kā Tūtohuka

That Community & Services Committee:

- 1. Note the contents of this report and;
- 2. **Recommend to Council** that the vesting of the following reserves be approved:
  - A. Park Ridge Limited SH190488 (as varied by SH200008, SH210001 and RM240710) located in the Southern Corridor
    - i. Three Recreation Reserves Lots 800, 801 and 813, being 3,535m<sup>2</sup>, 8,000m<sup>2</sup> and 5,200 m<sup>2</sup> in area;
    - ii. Two Local Purpose (Visual Amenity) Reserves Lots 808 and 809 being 6,800m<sup>2</sup> and 7,600m<sup>2</sup> in area.
    - Two Local Purpose (Access Way) Reserves Lots 810 and 812 being 340m<sup>2</sup> and 199m<sup>2</sup> in area.

Subject to the following works being undertaken at the Applicant's expense:

- Compliance with the conditions of resource consent SH190488 (and all subsequent variations) which include:
  - i. Recreation Reserve Lot 800 must be vested within Stage 1 of the development and Lot 801 must be vested within Stage 2 of the development.
  - ii. The provision of Council standard water supply, and foul sewer laterals and suitable power supply to each of the recreational reserve lots (Lots 800, 801 and 813) to accommodate future Council facilities.
  - iii. The provision of a landscaping irrigation plan with suitable backflow prevention for landscaping to be vested in Council (if required).
  - iv. The submission of landscape plans to Council for certification by the Parks and Open Spaces Planning Manager.



- v. Formation of off-road trails to a minimum Grade 2 trail typology under the QLDC Cycle Trail Design Standards & Specifications.
- vi. The registration of a fencing covenant on any property adjoining any reserve under s6 of the Fencing Act 1978 to protect the Council from liability to contribute towards any work on a fence between any public reserve vested in or administered by the Council and any adjoining land.
- vii. A three-year maintenance period by the consent holder commencing from vesting of the reserve.
- A maintenance agreement for reserves, prepared and approved (signed) by the Parks and Open Spaces Planning Manager specifying how the reserves will be maintained during the maintenance period in accordance with the Subdivision Code of Practice.
- Vesting of reserves to be undertaken in accordance with the QLDC Vesting of Roads and Reserves Policy 2016.
- Presentation of the reserve in accordance with Council's policies.
- B. King Enterprises Limited Partnership RM230397, located in Shotover Country
  - i. Recreation Reserve Lot 900, being 1,649m2 in area.

Subject to the following works being undertaken at the Applicant's expense:

- Compliance with the conditions of resource consent RM230397 (and any subsequent variations) which include:
  - i. Lot 900 (recreation reserve) must be vested in the first stage of the subdivision.
  - ii. The submission of landscape plans to Council for certification by the Parks and Open Spaces Planning Manager.
  - iii. The consent holder must obtain a Full Council decision confirming that all areas of reserve have been formally agreed to be vested.
  - iv. The consent holder must fully implement all works as shown on the approved landscape plans.
  - v. Preparation of a draft pedestrian easement instrument for the right of way linking Lot 800 to Lot 900.
  - vi. The registration of a fencing covenant under s6 of the Fencing Act 1978 on the reserve to vest in QLDC to protect the Council from liability to contribute towards any work on a fence between any public reserve vested in or administered by the Council and any adjoining land.
  - vii. Formation of all the trails within the public access easements.
  - viii. A maintenance agreement for reserve prepared and approved (signed) by the Parks and Open Spaces Planning Manager specifying how the reserves will be maintained during the maintenance period.
    - ix. A three-year maintenance period by the consent holder commencing from vesting of the reserve.
    - x. The consent holder shall ensure that a fencing covenant, required under s6 of the Fencing Act 1978, is registered on all properties adjoining reserve land, to ensure that any reserves to vest in QLDC are protected and that Council has no



liability to contribute towards any work on a fence between a public reserve vested in or administered by the Council and any adjoining land.

- xi. The registration of a Consent Notice (or alterative encumbrance) on any land within the development adjoining the reserve, to ensure fences along or adjoining the reserve are no greater than 1.2metres in height and achieve at least 50% visual permeability.
- Vesting of reserves to be undertaken in accordance with the QLDC Vesting of Roads and Reserves Policy 2016.
- Presentation of the reserve in accordance with Council's policies.
- 3. **Recommend to Council** that any reserve improvement contributions are offset against those payable in accordance with the Developments Contributions Policy current at the time of contributions payment, subject to:
  - i) Detailed design plans for the reserves to be submitted and the approval of these to be delegated to the Parks & Open Spaces Planning Manager.
  - ii) Final approval of any reserve improvement costs to be delegated to the Parks & Open Spaces Planning Manager and is subject to the applicant demonstrating the actual costs of the improvements.
  - iii) If the cost of work to construct the approved plans exceeds the contributions available to be credited, the additional cost shall be at the Applicant's expense.

#### Prepared by:

#### **Reviewed and Authorised by:**

Name: Sophie Craig Title: Parks and Reserves Planner 10 March 2025

Name: Kenneth Bailey Title: General Manager Community Services 10 March 2025



A unique place. An inspiring future. He Wāhi Tūhāhā. He Āmua Whakaohooho.



#### Context | Horopaki

- 1. Eight reserves are proposed to be vested within two residential subdivisions in the Whakatipu Basin.
- Seven of the eight reserves are proposed to be vested within the Park Ridge subdivision in the Southern Corridor. Lots 800, 801 and 813 are proposed to be vested as Recreation Reserve. Lots 808 and 809 are proposed to be vested as Local Purpose (Visual Amenity) Reserves. Lots 810 and 812 are proposed to be vested as Local Purpose (Access Way) Reserves.
- 3. One reserve is proposed to be vested in the Brampton Lane subdivision in Shotover Country. Lot 900 is proposed to be vested as Recreation Reserve.
- 4. The reserves have been identified through the approved subdivision consents and conditions of consent apply to their development and vesting.

Analysis and Advice | Tatāritaka me kā Tohutohu

# Park Ridge Limited SH190488 (as varied by SH200008, SH210001 and RM240710): Southern Corridor

5. Parkridge (previously known as Coneburn) is a Special Housing Area residential subdivision within the Southern Corridor which will create 526 residential lots, 14 multi-unit lots, one commercial lot, 3 recreation reserve lots and 13 local purpose reserves. The location of Park Ridge is shown in Figure 1 below.



Figure 1: Map showing the location of Parkridge subdivision in the Southern Corridor (outlined blue).



- Three recreation reserves, Lots 800, 801 and 813, two Local Purpose (Visual Amenity) Reserves, Lots 808 and 809, and two Local Purpose (Access) Reserves have been approved under resource consent SH190488 (and the subsequent variations). The location of the reserves is shown in Figure 2 below.
- 7. The remaining seven local purpose reserves within the subdivision, and shown coloured green in Figure 2 below, are for the purpose of drainage and will be administered by the QLDC Property and Infrastructure Team.



**Figure 2:** Scheme plan of SH190488, showing the three recreation reserves identified with a red arrows and four local purpose reserves identified with green arrows.

8. Lots 800 and 801 are adjacent, as such they can be considered collectively as providing a 'Community Park' as identified in the Parks and Open Space Strategy (2017). The two reserves are centrally located within the development and next to the small area of future commercial land and carparking. They are of a good size with a combined area of 1.1535Ha and are predominantly flat. They will be able to accommodate a range of recreation uses such as BBQs, playgrounds and providing community gathering space for the future residents of the development.

A unique place. An inspiring future. He Wāhi Tūhāhā. He Āmua Whakaohooho.



- 9. Lot 813 also provides valuable recreation land to be utilised by the future residents in an accessible and central location within the development. This reserve provides the function of a 'Local Park' as identified in the Parks and Open Space Strategy (2017). It will provide valuable open green space and is large enough to provide a flat 'kick-around' area.
- 10. Lots 808 and 809 are local purpose reserves with the primary purpose of providing visual amenity. These reserves will provide a buffer between the development and the adjacent State Highway 6 (SH6) between Queenstown and Kingston. Plantings in these reserves will provide visual relief from the road. Additionally, they will contain an off-road cycle access from SH6 into the development.
- 11. Lots 810 and 812 are local purpose reserves with the primary purpose of providing access. These reserves will provide increased connectivity throughout the subdivision and provide important links to the future active travel route that is to be delivered in Stage 2 and is located on the western edge of the development.
- 12. Conditions of consent require a detailed landscape plan to be submitted and approved for the development and a 3-year Maintenance Agreement (MA) is required to be entered in to ensure sufficient establishment of any planting in order to ensure no maintenance costs are borne by Council during this period.

#### King Enterprises Limited Partnership RM230397: Shotover Country

13. Brampton Lane is a 35-lot residential subdivision within Shotover Country. The location of Brampton Lane is shown in Figure 3 below.

## Council Report Te Rīpoata Kaunihera ā-rohe

A unique place. An inspiring future. He Wāhi Tūhāhā. He Āmua Whakaohooho.





**Figure 3:** Map showing the Brampton Lane site (outlined blue) with a red arrow identifying the existing walking path.

- 14. Lot 900 is proposed to vest as a recreation reserve, the land that will form this lot contains an established walking path that is already utilised by the community, as identified with a red arrow in Figure 3 above.
- 15. The existing and new paths in Lot 900 are shown in Figure 4 below. The trails will provide safe and practical routes for walking and biking which are well-linked to existing or proposed passenger transport and local facilities and amenities.
- 16. Conditions of consent require a detailed landscape plan to be submitted and approved for the development and a 3-year Maintenance Agreement (MA) is required to be entered in to ensure sufficient establishment of any planting and trails to ensure no maintenance costs are borne by Council during this period.

A unique place. An inspiring future. He Wāhi Tūhāhā. He Āmua Whakaohooho.





Figure 4: Landscape plan of RM230397 showing Lot 900 identified with a red arrow.

#### **Options**

- 17. This report identifies and assesses the following reasonably practicable options for assessing the matter as required by section 77 of the Local Government Act 2002.
- 18. <u>Option 1:</u> Accept the proposal to vest the reserves and to offset reserve improvement contributions (if applicable) as per the QLDC Finance and Development Contributions Policy (DC Policy).

#### Advantages:

- The reserves are proposed to be vested to Council at no cost at the time of vesting, and it will be the respective developer's responsibility to meet the standards prescribed in the conditions of resource consent as a pre-requisite to vesting.
- The three recreation reserves within Park Ridge and the recreation reserve in Shotover Country will provide increased recreational opportunities for their respective communities and the possibility for local communities to enhance these areas and utilise them to support community activities.
- The four visual amenity and access way reserves in Park Ridge at will provide important pedestrian/cycle connections, improving the connectivity of the development to adjoining spaces and to larger recreational areas in the surrounding area.



• The reserves are identified in the approved subdivision consents and accepting the reserves will facilitate the s224(c) process to advance the subdivisions and allow for the creation of residential allotments.

#### Disadvantages:

- Council will have to maintain or manage the reserves at a cost to the ratepayer, after three years, albeit this is an accepted outcome, and any disadvantage is minimal given Council seeks to attain reserves to benefit the community.
- 19. **Option 2**: Reject or modify the proposal for the vesting of the reserves and to offset reserve improvement contributions (if applicable) as per the DC Policy.

#### Advantages:

• Council will not have to maintain/manage the reserves at a cost to the ratepayer after 3 years.

#### Disadvantages:

- The large recreation reserves, visual amenity reserves and useful pedestrian/cycle connections might be lost and therefore people will have to travel a longer distance to access their destination or areas that provide recreation opportunities. These communities may lose the opportunity to have access to valuable recreation reserves.
- The consented subdivisions will need to be formally varied, and this could create issues and delays in creating titles to accommodate residential dwellings.
- Council will refuse reserve land being offered to the community at no cost.
- 20. This report recommends **Option 1** for addressing the matter because it will result in valuable reserve land vesting in Council at the respective developer's responsibility and cost and will result in increased recreation reserve land, improved walking and cycling connections and visual amenity areas.

#### Consultation Process | Hātepe Matapaki

#### Significance and Engagement | Te Whakamahi I kā Whakaaro Hiraka

- 21. This matter is of low significance, as determined by reference to the Council's Significance and Engagement Policy 2024 because there will be little impact on Council's function if the recommended option is taken. It is accepted that the creation of a reserve that can meet community needs is a good outcome.
- 22. The persons who are affected by or interested in this matter are the subdivision developers and residents/ratepayers of the District.



23. The Council has not undertaken any consultation in relation to the proposal.

#### Māori Consultation | Iwi Rūnaka

24. The Council has not undertaken any consultation with iwi due to the matter relating to the vesting of land to Council.

Risk and Mitigations | Kā Raru Tūpono me kā Whakamaurutaka

- 25. This matter relates to the Workforce risk category. It is associated with RISK10009 Strategy for growth fails to meet objectives within the QLDC Risk Register. This risk has been assessed as having a high residual risk rating.
- 26. The approval of the recommended option will allow Council to avoid the risk. This will be achieved by meeting the policies and objectives of the QLDC Parks and Open Space Strategy 2021.

#### Financial Implications | Kā Riteka ā-Pūtea

27. The developers are required to maintain the reserves for the first three years. The maintenance costs beyond this period will be dependent on the facilities developed on the reserves and the level of service they will be maintained to. Provision will need to be made available within Council's future maintenance budgets to account for these costs.

Council Effects and Views | Kā Whakaaweawe me kā Tirohaka a te Kaunihera

- 28. The following Council policies, strategies and bylaws were considered:
  - Significance and Engagement Policy 2021
  - Parks and Open Space Strategy 2021
  - Development Contributions Policy
  - Vesting of Roads and Reserves Policy
  - QLDC Tracks and Trails Specifications
- 29. The recommended option is consistent with the principles set out in the named policies.
- 30. This matter is not included in the Long Term Plan/Annual Plan and has no effect upon it.

Local Government Act 2002 Purpose Provisions | Te Whakatureture 2002 o te Kāwanataka ā-Kīaka

31. Section 10 of the Local Government Act 2002 states the purpose of local government is (a) to enable democratic local decision-making and action by, and on behalf of, communities; and (b) to promote the social, economic, environmental, and cultural well-being of communities in the

A unique place. An inspiring future. He Wāhi Tūhāhā. He Āmua Whakaohooho.



present and for the future. The open space being provided by all the reserves will promote recreation, social and environmental wellbeing. As such, the recommendation in this report is appropriate and within the ambit of Section 10 of the Act.

32. The recommended option:

- Can be implemented through current funding under the Long Term Plan and Annual Plan;
- Is consistent with the Council's plans and policies; and
- Would not significantly alter the intended level of service provision for any significant activity undertaken by or on behalf of the Council or transfer the ownership or control of a strategic asset to or from the Council.

#### Attachments | Kā Tāpirihaka

А	Approved subdivision plans SH190488 (as varied by SH200008, SH210001 and RM240710)
В	Approved subdivision plans RM230397



the balance land from this subdivision. The existin amalgamation condition will be cancelled in so far affects Lots 2 and 4 DP 553950 (land being subdivi- with this consent). <b>ESPLANADE RESERVES</b> Not applicable. <b>LIMITED ACCESS ROAD</b> Kingston Road (State Highway 6) is recorded on Ga Notice 2002/1443 as a limited access road (GN 5447888.1)	<ul> <li>it assessment or representations concerning:         <ul> <li>Hazard registers, ground conditions or suitability for development.</li> <li>'Ground level' as defined by the QLDC District Plan, or other District Plan representations.</li> <li>The identity, correctness or usability of utility services portrayed, or service connections to utility networks.</li> </ul> </li> <li>Any aerial imagery is sourced from QLDC GIS.</li> <li>'Net Area' has the same meaning as defined in the</li> </ul>	Legend         existing neighbouring boundaries         proposed boundaries         proposed easements         existing easements         proposed cycle trail (indicative)         proposed off road footpath (indicative)         ONL line from PDP planning map         existing title boundary         80m setback from state highway	Part Lot 1 DP 26261 656.9388ha (RT 0T18D/1023)
PO Box 2645, Queenstown 9349.	purchase agreement, the that the areas and dime	he basis for any sale and en it is done so on the basis nsions are preliminary, and etion of the final survey.	© COPYRIGHT. This drawing, content, and design remains the property of Paterson Pitts LP and may not be reproduced in part or full or altered without the written permission of Paterson Pitts LP. This drawing and its content shall only be used for the purpose for which it is intended. No liability shall be accepted by Paterson Pitts LP for its unauthorised use.
patersons Land Professionals	CientLocation: Park Ridge Limited Lots 1, 2 & 4 DP 553950 RT 963018 and RT 963019	Purpose/Drawing Title: Lots 1 - 207, 227 - 545, 800 - 806, 808 - 814, 900 - 916, 1001 - 1003 and 1005 - 1019 being a Proposed Subdivision of Lots 1, 2 and 4 DP 553950	Surveyed by:     HT Oct 2019     Original Size:     Scale:       Designed by:     MA Aug 2024     Aga     A3       Drawn by:     DB Dec 2024     A3       Checked by:     DB Dec 2024     DO NOT SCALE       Job Ref:     Sheet No:     Revision No:     Date Created:       Q6522 - 02     2     AC     11/12/2024

Document Set ID: 8460233

Version: 1, Version Date: 29/01/2025



	Lege	end		
			sting neig	hbouring boundaries
		pro	posed bo	undaries
		-	posed ea	
			sting ease	
1 1		-		cle trail (indicative) f road footpath (indicative)
I		•	•	n PDP planning map
/ <u> </u>	ст			boundary
/		80r	n setback	from state highway
	INDEX			
		4 - 11:	lot	ayouts
	Sheet 1			ing Title Interests
				Aerial Image
	Sheet 1	3:	Rock	Fall Setbacks
	SUBDI	ISION N	OTES:	
	VEST AS	-		
				hereon are to vest in ncil as Legal Road.
	Lot 1001 h	nereon is to	vest (NZT.	A State Highway) in His
	Majesty th SO 594599		gal road, i	f not already acquired by
		RESERVE 806.811 an	d 814 are	to vest in Queenstown
	Lakes Dist	rict Council	as Local P	urpose Reserve (Drainage)
Lot 1		301 and 813 uncil as Rec		st in Queenstown Lakes eserve.
P 392270	Lots 810 a	nd 812 are 1	to vest in	Queenstown Lakes District
41.3568 ha				ve (Access Way). Queenstown Lakes District
RT 369946)				e (Visual Amenity).
	AMALGA			ONS
	That Lots	915 and 916	hereon s	hall be held in the same
	Record of	Title (CSN to	o be confi	rmed).
<b>808</b> 8 ha		AMALGA		
enstown Lakes		,		DP 553950 are currently (RT 963019). Lot 1 DP
as Local Purpose ual Amenity)	475609 ar	nd Lot 3 DP !	553950 w	ill remain amalgamated as
,,,				livision. The existing cancelled in so far as it
	affects Lot	s 2 and 4 D		(land being subdivided
	with this c	onsent).		
		DE RESERV	<b>VES</b>	
t (NZTA State Highway) in	Not applic	able.		
(ing as legal road, <b>or</b> . <b>SO 594599</b>		ACCESS RC		A to many and the many set
ZTA State Highway) by His ing as legal road		load (State H )2/1443 as a		i) is recorded on Gazette Iccess road
41 ha	(GN 54478		0	
				ENT NOTES:
				ns shown are subject to
	survey		а спис аррг	ovals, and may vary on final
	2. Refer t interes		Title (RT's)	for existing registered
ot 809	3. Propos	sed easemen		e determined.
0.70 ha				II follow as-built
Queenstown Lakes ncil as Local Purpose		ructure. Ease it of the surve		to be granted or reserved on
(Visual Amenity)				uld not be used for any reason se
				se. This plan does not include s concerning:
		zard register: velopment.	s, ground c	onditions or suitability for
Lot 3	- 'Gi	round level' a		by the QLDC District Plan, or
DP 392270 30.5338 ha		her District Pl	•	ntations. or usability of utility services
(RT 369948)				ections to utility networks.
				from QLDC GIS. ing as defined in the
Dood	Queer	nstown Lakes	District Co	uncil (Proposed) District Plan.
l Road legal		stances displa ample (1.00).	ayed in bra	ckets are the whole distance,
<u> </u>			0	
GHT. This drawing, content, and ains the property of Paterson	Surveyed by: Designed by:	HT Oct 2019 MA Aug 2024	Original Size:	Scale:
I may not be reproduced in part ered without the written	Drawn by:	MA Dec 2024	A3	1:4000
of Paterson Pitts LP. This	Checked by:	DB Dec 2024		

Q6522 - PARK RIDGE - CONEBURN SHA\_6115 - DRAWINGS\1 - DWG\PPQ6522-02 2-13 PLAN OF PROPOSED SUBDIVISION REVAC DWG

heet No

3

DO NOT SCALE

11/12/2024

AC

Approved by:

Q6522 - 02

Job Ref



Document Set ID: 8460233





 $\oplus$ 

49.3

20.0

10.3

8 4

22.3

Road,

State Highway 20.12m wide

)

existing neighbouring boundaries proposed boundaries proposed easements existing easements proposed cycle trail (indicative) proposed off road footpath (indicative) ONL line from PDP planning map existing title boundary

80m setback from state highway

If this plan is used as the basis for any sale and purchase agreement, then it is done so on the basis that the areas and dimensions are preliminary, and may vary upon completion of the final survey.

Schedule of Proposed Easements					
also see rockfall embankment easements on sheet 11 and Right of way - pedestrian and cycle					
Purpose	Burdened Land	Benefited Land / Grantee			
Right of way, right to	G	Lot 74	Lot 75		
convey water, right	Н	Lot 75	Lot 74		
to drain sewage and water, right to	1	Lot 105	Lot 104		
convey electricity and	J	Lot 104	Lot 105		
telecommunications	DM, K	Lot 913	Lot 3 DP 553950		
Right to drain water	DI, L	Lot 911			
Right to drain water	AA	Lot 801			
Right to convey water	Х	Lot 814			
hight to convey water	AB	Lot 802			
Right of way, Right to convey water, Right to drain sewage, Right to drain water	v	Lot 901	Queenstown Lakes District Council		
	AE, AI, AJ, Z	Lot 809			
Right to drain sewage	AF	Lot 916			
	AG	Lot 915			
	AH	Lot 803			
Right to convey electricity	V	Lot 901	Lakeland Network		
Right to transform electricity, right to convey electricity	AC	Lot 800	Lakeland Network Limited		
Right to convey	V	Lot 901	Chorus New		
telecommunications	AJ, AK, Y	Lot 809	Zealand Limited		

#### Refer to sheet 3 for plan notes





© COPYRIGHT. This drawing, content, and design remains the property of Paterson Pitts LP and may not be reproduced in part or full or altered without the written permission of Paterson Pitts LP. This drawing and its content shall only be used for the purpose for which it is intended. No liability shall be accepted by Paterson Pitts LP for its unauthorised use.

171.3

Park Ridge Limited Lots 1, 2 & 4 DP 553950 RT 963018 and RT 963019

Lots 1 - 207, 227 - 545, 800 - 806, 808 -814, 900 - 916, 1001 - 1003 and 1005 -1019 being a Proposed Subdivision of Lots 1, 2 and 4 DP 553950

I	Surveyed by:	HT Oct 2019	Original Size:	Scale:	
I	Designed by:	MA Aug 2024	1	1,1000	
I	Drawn by:	MA Dec 2024	A3	1:1000	
I	Checked by:	DB Dec 2024	1 / 10		
I	Approved by:		1	DO NOT SCALE	
	Job Ref: Q6522 - 0	)2	Sheet No: 4	Revision No:	Date Created: 11/12/2024









Æ

5

<u>91</u>) . С

50.1

23.2

10.0

existing neighbouring boundaries proposed boundaries proposed easements existing easements proposed cycle trail (indicative) proposed off road footpath (indicative) ONL line from PDP planning map existing title boundary 80m setback from state highway

If this plan is used as the basis for any sale and purchase agreement, then it is done so on the basis that the areas and dimensions are preliminary, and may vary upon completion of the final survey.

Schedule of Proposed Easements					
also see rockfall embankment easements on sheet 11 and Right of way - pedestrian and cycle					
Purpose	Benefited Land / Grantee				
Right of way, right to	G	Lot 74	Lot 75		
convey water, right	Н	Lot 75	Lot 74		
to drain sewage and water, right to	1	Lot 105	Lot 104		
convey electricity and	J	Lot 104	Lot 105		
telecommunications	DM, K	Lot 913	Lot 3 DP 553950		
Right to drain water	DI, L	Lot 911			
Right to urani water	AA	Lot 801			
Right to convey water	Х	Lot 814			
Right to convey water	AB	Lot 802			
Right of way, Right to convey water, Right to drain sewage, Right to drain water	V	Lot 901	Queenstown Lakes District Council		
	AE, AI, AJ, Z	Lot 809			
Right to drain sewage	AF	Lot 916			
	AG	Lot 915			
	AH	Lot 803			
Right to convey electricity	V	Lot 901	Lakeland Network		
Right to transform electricity, right to convey electricity	AC	Lot 800	Limited		
Right to convey	V	Lot 901	Chorus New		
telecommunications	AJ, AK, Y	Lot 809	Zealand Limited		

#### Refer to sheet 3 for plan notes





© COPYRIGHT. This drawing, content, and design remains the property of Paterson Pitts LP and may not be reproduced in part or full or altered without the written permission of Paterson Pitts LP. This drawing and its content shall only be used for the purpose for which it is intended. No liability shall be accepted by Paterson Pitts LP for its unauthorised use.

### Park Ridge Limited Lots 1, 2 & 4 DP 553950 RT 963018 and RT 963019

Lots 1 - 207, 227 - 545, 800 - 806, 808 - 814, 900 - 916, 1001 - 1003 and 1005 - 1019 being a Proposed Subdivision of Lots 1, 2 and 4 DP 553950

Surveyed by:	HT Oct 2019	Original Size:	scale: 1:1000 DO NOT SCALE	
Designed by:	MA Aug 2024	1		
Drawn by:	MA Dec 2024	A3		
Checked by:	DB Dec 2024			
Approved by:		1		
Job Ref: Q6522 - 02		Sheet No: 6	Revision No:	Date Created: 11/12/2024

C:12DS/DATA/QTS/VR01/Q6522 - PARK RIDGE - CONEBURN SHA 61/5 - DRAWINGS/1 - DWG/PPQ6522-02 2-13 PLAN OF PROPOSED SUBDIVISION REVAC D





PLOT DATE: 12 December, 2024 - 4:49 PM Document Set ID: 8460233



PLOT DATE: 12 December, 202 Document Set ID: 8460233 Version: 1, Version Date: 29/01/2025







NE		ALL STREET, SALES			New York	All States
A VA I			WA SIG		S and	S 20
e presente		ANA A	<u> </u>			
	Hennissen is st	finer the	المتحق بالماسو مركزت	and and the		Served Street
				in Training		
					X	2. 1
and second and a second se				ALC: NOT		and the second second
	Area and	estation of				State:
Same Property	at a share the	and the second				1.1.1
and the second		C Page				1.4.1.
	1. A. S.	in the second		See.		a for the second
		alle 20		0 3	TET A	The state
		a deter h	Ne s			
The finite of the		- Contractor	SHE SHE		Star -	
						who mercine of
	and the second					
A AN						
and the second sec	Sold State	A gen	A A			
Carlos and a second	ALL CONTRACTOR NO.	and the second for	-	ALCO.		and the second
1.15	and the	W. A.	Coll Par	A COMP		and the second s
The westerney was	and served	W. 1.		h	-	1.82
A SUMMER TO A SUME	94 115 3		A STR	1.00		and the second
a we want		6	A.	1		
			1.1	1	27	
170	Promotion and and	STO?	A les	tor 1		, bag
Lot 1	San San San		STA STA	* JEV.		No.
392270 1.3568 ha	and the stand		and the second	02/1	11/-	1211
T 369946)	a completion of	1		and the		
	C. Carriero	19414	Mar and	a states	15 a	
e de la company	Palat 1	9 sin		244.49	143	a the set
	REDIA		The second second	10025		
	19	many - 2	2.14	# 10-1-12		
		1. E. S. J.	1 34	1 material		Selfanna .
1 Standard	AND V	1	9 - S. L.	State of the State of the State	mongar for	a feet
			The strength of the state of th			
		1.20	The start		Stand	C. C.
and the second	A P	TAP:	tin and and and and and and and and and an		San	
			WANN A			
			The second			
				1		
				1		
					A state of the sta	
				ALL CALL		
	Om		100	m		200m
	Om			m		200m
						200m
		CALE B				200m
	S	Consent	AR (1:4	4000 at d to <b>can</b> o	: A3) cel	200m
vour of Lots 2 and 4 53950	S		AR (1:4	4000 at d to <b>can</b> o	: A3) cel	200m
PP 553950 your of Lots 2 and 4 53950 17220.2) d once alternative		Consent Consent	AR (1:4 is applie Notice 7	4000 at d to cano 919701.2	: A3) :el 16.	
vour of Lots 2 and 4 53950 17220.2) d once alternative s 2 and 4 DP 553950	S	Consent Consent	AR (1:4 is applie Notice 7	4000 at d to cano 919701.2	: A3) :el 16.	
vour of Lots 2 and 4 53950 17220.2) d once alternative	Refer	Consent Consent I to she	AR (1:4 is applie Notice 7	4000 at d to cano 919701.2	: A3) :el 16.	
vour of Lots 2 and 4 53950 17220.2) d once alternative s 2 and 4 DP 553950 n provided		Consent Consent I to she	AR (1:4 is applie Notice 7	4000 at d to cano 919701.2	: A3) :el 16.	
vour of Lots 2 and 4 53950 17220.2) d once alternative s 2 and 4 DP 553950 n provided Lot 3	Refer KE	Consent Consent I to she	AR (1:4 is applie Notice 7 eet 3 f	4000 at d to cano 919701.2	: A3) :el 16.	
vour of Lots 2 and 4 53950 17220.2) d once alternative s 2 and 4 DP 553950 n provided	Refer KE	Consent Consent to she Y osed lot	AR (1:4 is applie Notice 79 eet 3 f	4000 at d to can 919701.2 or pla	: A3) :el 16. n not	es
vour of Lots 2 and 4 53950 17220.2) d once alternative s 2 and 4 DP 553950 n provided Lot 3 DP 392270	Refer KE prop exist	Consent Consent to she Y osed lot ing & ad	AR (1:4 is applie Notice 7: eet 3 f boundar	4000 at d to can 919701.2 or pla	n not	es
Lot 3 DP 392270 30.5338 ha	Refer KE prop exist	Consent Consent to she Y osed lot	AR (1:4 is applie Notice 7: eet 3 f boundar	4000 at d to can 919701.2 or pla	n not	es
vour of Lots 2 and 4 53950 17220.2) d once alternative s 2 and 4 DP 553950 n provided Lot 3 DP 392270 30.5338 ha (RT 369948)	Refer KE prop exist exist	Consent Consent to she Y osed lot ing & ad	AR (1:4 is applie Notice 7: eet 3 f boundar jacent pr ment or	4000 at 919701.1 or pla	n not	es
vour of Lots 2 and 4 53950 17220.2) d once alternative s 2 and 4 DP 553950 o provided Lot 3 DP 392270 30.5338 ha (RT 369948) Road	Refer KE prop exist exist	Consent Consent I to she Y osed lot ing & ad ing ease ing title	AR (1:4 is applie Notice 79 eet 3 f boundar jacent pa ment or boundar	4000 at d to can 919701.2 or pla ries arcel bou covenan y	: A3) :el 16. n not undaries t bounc	es lary
vour of Lots 2 and 4 53950 17220.2) d once alternative s 2 and 4 DP 553950 n provided Lot 3 DP 392270 30.5338 ha (RT 369948)	Refer KE prop exist exist	Consent Consent I to she Y osed lot ing & ad	AR (1:4 is applie Notice 79 eet 3 f boundar jacent pa ment or boundar	4000 at d to can 919701.2 or pla ries arcel bou covenan y	: A3) :el 16. n not undaries t bounc	es lary
vour of Lots 2 and 4 53950 17220.2) d once alternative s 2 and 4 DP 553950 n provided Lot 3 DP 392270 30.5338 ha (RT 369948) Road egal	Refer KE prop exist exist cr exist subje	Consent Consent I to she Y osed lot ing & ad ing ease ing title ect site b	AR (1:4 is applie Notice 79 eet 3 f boundar jacent pa ment or boundar	4000 at d to can 919701.2 or pla ries arcel bou covenan y	: A3) :el 16. n not undaries t bounc	es lary
vour of Lots 2 and 4 53950 17220.2) d once alternative s 2 and 4 DP 553950 n provided Lot 3 DP 392270 30.5338 ha (RT 369948) Road egal	Refer KE prop exist exist cr exist subje	Consent Consent Consent I Consent I TO She Osed lot ing & ad ing ease ing title ect site b	AR (1:4 is applie Notice 7: eet 3 f boundar jacent pa ment or boundary Original Size:	4000 at 919701.2 or pla ries arcel bou covenan y (for sub	: A3) :el 16. n not undaries t bounc	es lary
vour of Lots 2 and 4 53950 17220.2) d once alternative s 2 and 4 DP 553950 n provided Lot 3 DP 392270 30.5338 ha (RT 369948) Road egal HT. This drawing, content, and ns the property of Paterson may not be reproduced in part ed without the written	Refer KE prop exist exist subje	Consent Consent I to she Y osed lot ing & ad ing ease ing title ect site b	AR (1:4 is applie Notice 7 eet 3 f boundar jacent pa ment or boundary	4000 at 919701.2 or pla ries arcel bou covenan y (for sub	xel 16. In not undaries t bounc division	es lary
vour of Lots 2 and 4 53950 17220.2) d once alternative s 2 and 4 DP 553950 provided Lot 3 DP 392270 30.5338 ha (RT 369948) Road egal HT. This drawing, content, and ns the property of Paterson may not be repoduced in part ed without the written IP aterson Pitts LP. This its content shall only be used	Surveyed by: Crecked by: Checked by: Chec	Consent Consent I TO She Y osed lot ing & ad ing ease ing title ect site b	AR (1:4 is applie Notice 7: eet 3 f boundar jacent pa ment or boundar oundary	4000 at 919701.: or pla ries arcel bou covenan y (for sub	xel 16. n not t bound division 1:4000	ies lary
vour of Lots 2 and 4 53950 17220.2) d once alternative s 2 and 4 DP 553950 provided Lot 3 DP 392270 30.5338 ha (RT 369948) Road egal HT. This drawing, content, and ns the property of Paterson may not be reproduced in part ed without the written P Teaterson Pitts LP. This its content shall only be used se for which it is intended. No e accepted by Paterson Pitts	S Refer KE prop exist exist cr exist subje Surveyed by: Designed by: prop r exist subje	Consent Consent I TO She Y osed lot ing & ad ing ease ing title ect site b	AR (1:4 is applie Notice 7: eet 3 f boundar jacent pa ment or boundary Original Size: A3	4000 at 919701 or pla ries arcel bou covenan y (for sub Scale: DO N Revision No:	: A3) :el 16. In not undaries t bounc division 1:4000 IOT SCA Date Creater	es lary
rour of Lots 2 and 4 53950 17220.2) d once alternative s 2 and 4 DP 553950 provided Lot 3 DP 392270 30.5338 ha (RT 369948) Road egal HT. This drawing, content, and ns the property of Paterson may not be reproduced in part ed without the written Paterson Pitts LP. This ts content shall only be used se for which it is intended. No	Surveyed by: Crecked by: Checked by: Chec	Consent Consent I TO She Y osed lot ing & ad ing ease ing title ect site b	AR (1:4 is applie Notice 7: eet 3 f boundar jacent pa ment or boundar oundary	4000 at 919701.: or pla ries arcel bou covenan y (for sub	xel 16. n not t bound division 1:4000	es lary

12DSIDATAIQTSVR011Q6522 - PARK RIDGE - CONEBURN SHA\_6115 - DRAWINGS11 - DWGIPPQ6522-02 2-13 PLAN OF PROPOSED SUBDIVISION REVAC.DWG



Document Set ID: 8460233

Version: 1, Version Date: 29/01/2025

Attachment B: Approved subdivision plans RM230397





Lot 63 DP 491820         Lot 62 DP 491820         Lot 62 DP 491820         Lot 61 DP 491820         Drawing No.           ITERPRISES 2018         Surveyed         -         -         Job No.         15586         Orawing No.           ITERPRISES 2018         Designed         -         -         Job No.         15586         Orawing No.           ARE FORTURE MODINAL DRAWINGS EPTS THE RISK OF: Sand OTHER DRIA THE LETRONIC SAND OTHER DRIA THE LETRONIC SAND OTHER DRIA THE LETRONIC SAND OTHER DRIA THE LETRONIC SAND OTHER DRIA THE CORONAL DRAWINGS SAND OTHER DRIA THE PROFINE         HECKED         EM         22.05.23         Datum & Level         Rev.           MT NUC 20000         MT NUC 20000         MT NUC 20000         NUC         Rev.         NUC 20000         NUC			
LO 1 801 20m <sup>2</sup> DEDICATED AS LEGAL ROAD Contraction of the second of		=	
	COLOR 801 COLOR CO	ROAD	L DP 5
Lot 63 DP 491820         Lot 62 DP 491820         Lot 62 DP 491820         Lot 61 DP 491820           Image: Non-State State Sta			
Lot 63 DP 491820         Lot 62 DP 491820         Lot 61 DP 491820         Lot 61 DP 491820         Lot 62 DP 491820         Lot 61 DP 491820         Down Mice         Down Mice         Down Mice		STAL	
Lot 63 DP 491820         Lot 62 DP 491820         Lot 62 DP 491820         Lot 61 DP 491820         Drawing No.           ITERPRISES 2018         Surveyed         -         -         Job No.         15586         Oraving No.           ITERPRISES 2018         Designed         -         -         Job No.         15586         Oraving No.           INARE IN METERS UNLESS SHOWN         DRAWN         NT         22.05.23         Date         1:500 @ A1           ISOD @ CHCKING FILM FOR THE RISK OF:         CHECKED         EM         22.05.23         Date         1:250 @ A1           ISOD @ CHCKING FILM FOR THE RISK OF:         CHECKED         EM         22.05.23         Date         1:200 @ A3		WER	
Lot 63 DP 491820         Lot 62 DP 491820         Lot 62 DP 491820         Lot 61 DP 491820           NTERPRISES 2018         SURVEYED         -         -         Job No.         155866         03 SHEET 002           NTARE IN METERS UNLESS SHOWN LARK FORTUNE MEDONALD DRAWINGS EPTS THE RISK OF: S AND OTHER DATA IN ELECTRONIC ESTING AND CHECKING THEM FOR HE ORGINAL HARD COPY VERSIONS         DESIGNED         -         -         Job No.         1:250 @ A1 1:500 @ A3           MARE IN METERS UNLESS SHOWN LARK FORTUNE MEDONALD DRAWINGS EPTS THE RISK OF: S AND OTHER DATA IN ELECTRONIC ESTING AND CHECKING THEM FOR HE ORGINAL HARD COPY VERSIONS         CHECKED         EM         22.05.23         Datum & Lovel         Rev.           MT         NIC 2 2000         MT         NIC 2 2000         NT         NIC 2 2000         NT	A2A		
Lot 63 DP 491820         Lot 62 DP 491820         Lot 61 DP 491820           ITERPRISES 2018         SURVEYED         -         -         Job No.         155866         03 SHEET 002           VN ARE IN METERS UNLESS SHOWN LARK FORTUNE MEDONALD DRAWINGS EPTS THE RISK OF: S AND OTHER DATA IN ELECTRONIC ESTING AND CHECKING THEM FOR CHECKED         DRAWIN         NT         22.05.23         Datum & Lovel         Drewing No.           LARK FORTUNE MEDONALD DRAWINGS EPTS THE RISK OF: S AND OTHER DATA IN ELECTRONIC ESTING AND CHECKING THEM FOR CHECKED         CHECKED         EM         22.05.23         Datum & Lovel         Rev.           MT         NUC         20.00         MT         NUC         20.00         Datum & Lovel         Rev.	0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0		
DP 491820         DP 491820         DP 491820           ITERPRISES 2018         SURVEYED         -         -         15586         03 SHEET 002           AN ARE IN METERS UNLESS SHOWN LARK FORTUNE MEDONALD DRAWINGS EPTS THE RISK OF: SAND OTHER DATA IN ELECTRONIC ESTING AND CHECKING THEM FOR HE ORIGINAL HARD COPY VERSIONS.         DHEAT OF CONTRACT O		7	
ITERPRISES 2018     SURVEYED     -     -     15586     03       DESIGNED     -     -     -     State     002       ANN ARE IN METERS UNLESS SHOWN     DRAWN     NT     22.05.23     State     1:250 @ A1       LARK FORTUNE MEDIONALD DRAWINGS EPTS THE RISK OF:     CHECKED     EM     22.05.23     Datum & Level     Rev.       CHECKED     EM     22.05.23     Datum & Level     Rev.     MT     NIC 2.000		491820	
DESIGNED     -     -     SHEET     002       AIN ARE IN METERS UNLESS SHOWN     DRAWN     NT     22.05.23     Scale     1:250 @ A1       LARK FORTUNE MEDONALD DRAWINGS     DRAWN     NT     22.05.23     1:500 @ A3       SAND OTHER DATA IN ELECTRONIC     CHECKED     EM     22.05.23     Datum & Level       Designable     CHECKED     EM     22.05.23     Datum & Level	· · · · ·	· ·	86 03
AN ARE IN METERS UNLESS SHOWN LARK FORTUNE MEDONALD DRAWINGS SAND OTHER NATA IN ELECTRONIC SAND OTHER DATA IN ELECTRONIC ESTING AND CHECKING THEM FOR HE ORIGINAL HARD COPY VERSIONS.	DESIGNED -		SHEET 002
S AND OTHER DATA IN ELECTRONIC CHECKED EM 222.05.23 Datum & Level Rev.	ARK FORTUNE McDONALD DRAWINGS	22.05.23	
DRAWING IS RESERVED. APPROVED MT NIC 2000	S AND OTHER DATA IN ELECTRONIC CHECKED <b>EM</b> ESTING AND CHECKING THEM FOR	: :	· •
	DRAWING IS RESERVED. APPROVED -	- <b>NI</b>	













	SURVEYED	-	-	Job No. 15586	Drawing No. 02
NTERPRISES 2018	DESIGNED	NT	22.05.23	Scale	SHEET 002
WN ARE IN METERS UNLESS SHOWN	DRAWN	NT	22.05.23	1:200 1:400	0
CEPTS THE RISK OF:	CHECKED	ЕМ	22.05.23	Datum & Level	Rev.
THE ORIGINAL HARD COPY VERSIONS.	APPROVED	-	-	MT NIC 2	2000 —



	SURVEYED	-	-	15586	02
NTERPRISES 2018	DESIGNED	NT	22.05.23	10000	SHEET 003
				Scale 4	<b>0.1</b> 4
	DRAWN	NT	22.05.23	1:200 1:400	0
LLARK FORTUNE McDONALD DRAWINGS CEPTS THE RISK OF: SS AND OTHER DATA IN ELECTRONIC JESTING AND CHECKING THEM FOR	CHECKED	ЕМ	22.05.23	Datum & Level	Rev.
THE ORIGINIAL HARD CORV VERSIONS	APPROVED	-	-	MT NIC 2	2000 A



Builder/Contractor shall verify job dimensions before any job commences Figured dimensions take precedence over drawings and

ion dimensions

Job dimensions. All shop drawings shall be submitted to the Architect/Consultant, and manufacture shall not commence prior to return of inspected shop drawings by the Architect/Consultant

© DKO Architecture (NZ) Pty Ltd Except as allowed under copyright act, no part of this drawing may be reproduced or otherwise dealt with Decument Set Diagram DKO Architecture. Version: 1, Version Date: 08/05/2023

RESOURCE CONSENT 01

Rev. Issue Name ID Description Issue Date 26/05/2023

DKO Architecture (NZ) Pty Ltd Level 1, 48 High St Auckland 1010 Project Name Project Number 12994 T +64 9 973 4309 Project Address info@DKO.co.nz www.DKO.co.nz NZBN: 9429041278437 | Client G.J. Gardner. HOMES Date +64 (03) 442 8840 www.gjgardner.co.r Glenda Drive 148 Q Scale

	TONSTREAM		E
			and the second sec
Site Pla	n Legend		
	Site Boundary		Proposed JOAL
	Lot Boundary		Proposed Footpath
	Boundary Setbacks	Δ	Exposed Aggregate Concrete Driveway
	No Structure Zone		Entrance and private outdoor space pavment
	Existing Contour (0.5m)	///	Traffic Calming Pavement
	Building Footprint for previously Approved RC Consent		Hedge
$\longrightarrow$	Entry		Landscape Area (Private)
Refer to land	indicative only. lscape proposal for and fencing.		Low Mass Planting
*Dimension and subject	s are indicative only to change		Profiled Metal Roof Cladding
	0	Ē	Wheelie Bin
		÷.	Street Light

Shotover Country Terraces Superlot 1

Lot 3 DP 479975 Corner of Stalker Rd & Stone Walls Tce Shotover Country Queenstown

26/05/2023 1:500 @A3

Drawing Series Drawing Name

Drawing Number Revision

Masterplan Site Plan



